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CASHLESS FACILITIES TO CGHS BENEFICIARIES 

 

590.  DR. MANOJ RAJORIA:  

SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI:   

SHRIMATI SAJDA AHMED:  

SHRI BALAK NATH:   

SHRI RAJENDRA DHEDYA GAVIT:  

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the total number of CGHS beneficiaries in the country, State/UT-wise 

including Rajasthan;  

(b) the details of the beneficiaries in Sikar and Alwar in Rajasthan, district-wise; 

(c) whether the Government is aware that several CGHS empanelled hospitals across the 

country including Rajasthan have stopped providing cashless facilities to CGHS 

beneficiaries due to pending dues of the Government;  

(d) the list of hospitals whose payment has been put on hold/stopped during 2021-2022; and  

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the measures taken in this regard?  

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND 

FAMILY WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) to (e): State/UT-wise details of the total number of CGHS beneficiaries in the country, 

including Rajasthan are at Annexure. There is no separate database pertaining to the districts of 

Sikar and Alwar. There has been a time lag on account of established procedures for processing 

the claims. However, the procedures are streamlined now.  
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Annexure 

Sl. No State / Union Territory 

CGHS 

Beneficiaries 

1 Andhra Pradesh 48,944 

2 Assam 65,244 

3 Bihar 57,052 

4 Chandigarh (UT) 45,870 

5 Chhattishgarh 5,052 

6 Delhi 15,93,155 

7 Goa 5,648 

8 Gujarat 92,406 

9 Haryana 1,47,561 

10 Himachal Pradesh 5,785 

11 Jammu & Kashmir 18,723 

12 Jharkhand 25,148 

13 Karnatka 1,48,234 

14 Kerala 61,087 

15 Madhya Pradesh 1,31,391 

16 Maharashtra 4,53,263 

17 Manipur 4,998 

18 Meghalaya 26,952 

19 Mizroam 5208 

20 Nagaland 2,082 

21 Odisha 35,949 

22 Pondicherry 4,127 

23 Punjab 23,450 

24 Rajasthan 96,651 

25 Sikkim 1,353 

26 Tamil Nadu 1,47,212 

27 Telangana 2,14,033 

28 Tripura 14,661 

29 Uttar Pradesh 4,83,149 

30 Uttarakhand 55,901 

31 West Bengal 2,06,601 
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भारत सरकार 
स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण मतं्रालय 
स्वास््य और पररवार कल् याण भवभाग 

 
लोक सभा 

अताराकंकत प्रश् न सं् या: 590 
09कदसबंर, 2022को पूछे जान ेवाल ेप्रश् न का उ्र 

 
सीजीएचएस लाभार्थथयों को कैशलसे सभुवधाएं 

 

590. डॉ. मनोज राजोररया: 
श्रीमती रंजीता कोली: 
श्रीमती साजदा अहमद: 
श्री बालक नाथ: 
श्री राजने्द्र धडे्या गाभवत: 

 

क्या स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण मतं्री यह बताने की कृपाकरेंगे कक: 
 

(क) राजस्थान सभहत दशे में केन्द्रीय सरकार स्वास््य योजनाके लाभार्थथयों की कुल सं्या का राज्य/सघं 

राज्यक्षेत्र-वार ब्यौराक्या ह;ै 

(ख) राजस्थान के सीकर और अलवर में लाभार्थथयों का भजला-वार ब्यौरा क्या ह;ै 

(ग) क्या सरकार को इस बात की जानकारी ह ैकक राजस्थानसभहत दशे भर में सीजीएचएस पैनल में शाभमल कई 

अस्पतालों नेसरकार के प्रभत बकाया राभश के कारण सीजीएचएस लाभार्थथयों कोकैशलेस सुभवधाए ंप्रदान करना 

बंद कर कदया ह;ै 

(घ) वषष 2021-2022 के दौरान ककन-ककन अस्पतालों काभुगतान रोक कदया गया ह/ैबंद कर कदया गया ह;ै और 

(ङ) यकद हां, तो तत्संबंधी ब्यौरा क्या ह ैऔर इस संबंध में क्याउपाय ककए गए हैं? 

 
उ्र 

स्वास््य और पररवार कल्याण राज् य मतं्री (डॉ. भारती प्रभवण पवार) 
 
(क) से (ङ): दशे में राजस्थान सभहत सीजीएचएस लाभार्थथयों की कुल सं्या का राज्य/ संघ राज्य क्षेत्र-वार 

ब्यौरा अनुलग्नक में कदया गया ह।ै सीकर और अलवर भजलों के संबंध में अलग से कोई डाटाबेस नहीं ह।ै दावों पर 

कारषवाई हतेु स्थाभपत प्रकियाओं के कारण समय लगता रहा ह।ै हालांकक, अब प्रकियाओं को सुचारु बनाया गया 

ह।ै 
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अनलुग् नक 
 

ि.स.ं राज् य/ सघं राज् य क्षते्र  सीजीएचएस लाभाथी  
1 आंध्र प्रदेश 48,944 
2 असम 65,244 
3 भबहार 57,052 
4 चंडीगढ़ (संघ राज् य क्षेत्र) 45,870 
5 छ्ीसगढ़ 5,052 
6 कदल्ली 15,93,155 
7 गोवा 5,648 
8 गुजरात 92,406 
9 हररयाणा 1,47,561 

10 भहमाचल प्रदेश 5,785 
11 जम्मू और कश्मीर 18,723 
12 झारखंड 25,148 
13 कनाषटक 1,48,234 
14 केरल 61,087 
15 मध्य प्रदशे 1,31,391 
16 महाराष्ट्र 4,53,263 
17 मभणपुर 4,998 
18 मेघालय 26,952 
19 भमजोरम 5208 
20 नागालैंड 2,082 
21 ओभडशा 35,949 
22 पुद्दचेुरी 4,127 
23 पंजाब 23,450 
24 राजस्थान  96,651 
25 भसकिम 1,353 
26 तभमलनाडु 1,47,212 
27 तेलगंाना 2,14,033 
28 भत्रपुरा 14,661 
29 उत् तर प्रदशे 4,83,149 
30 उ्राखंड 55,901 
31 पभिम बंगाल 2,06,601 

 
***** 
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